
Ch. 683 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 1287

invalidity shall not be held to impair and invalidate the remainder of
this act or any other party of it, it being the legislative intent that
every section and part hereof shall stand and be in force and effect
notwithstanding the invalidity of any particular provision or provi-
sions.

Sec. 18. INCONSISTENT ACTS REPEALED. All acts and
parts of acts or any other provisions inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed to the extent necessary to give effect to the
provisions of this act.

Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon its
approval by the Anoka county board of commissioners, and upon
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 683—S.F.No.2757

[Not Coded]

An act relating to employees in the classified service of Inde-
pendent School District No. 709; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 252,
Section 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 252, Section 2, is amended to
read:

Sec. 2. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709; EM-
PLOYEES; EXCEPTIONS.-¥ho term "employees", as used in this
act, shall not include members of tho board of education, superintend-
ent of cohoolc, acGistant superintendent of schools, clork of the board,
teachers, including principals-and supervisors, chief engineer, director
of physical plant, recreational director, administrative assistant in
charge of communications, all other administrative assistants, budget
director, physicians, don tints, and temporary employees. The term
"employees . as used in this act, shall not inclutfe members of the
school board, superintendent of schools, assistant superintendents of
schools, teachers, other employees of the school district whose
positions require them to be certified pursuant to rules and regula-
tions adopted by the state board of education, directors, administra-
tive assistants, deputy clerk and purchasing age nt^ supervisors,
advisors, coordinators, _p_hysicians. attorney, nurses, and temporary
employees.
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Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by a
resolution adopted bv the vote of a majority of all members of the
school board of Independent School District No. 709. St. Louis county.
Minnesota, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 684—H.F.No.97

[Coded]

An act relating to mortgages and contracts for the conveyance of
real property; providing for notification to mortgagors and contract
vendees of certain tax payments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [272.435] TAXATION; NOTICE OF TAX PAY-
MENTS TO MORTGAGORS AND CONTRACT VENDEES. A
mortgagee or a vendor on a contract for the conveyance of real
property who pays all or any portion of taxes levied upon real
property in this state with moneys supplied for that purpose by the
mortgagor or contract vendee shall notify the mortgagor or contract
vendee in writing each year during the term of the mortgage or
contract of the final annual payment of property taxes payable that
year within 90 days after such payment and shall enclose with the
notice a copy of the statement for such taxes or a statement
containing the same information appearing on such tax statement.
Where the tax statements are not provided to the mortgagee or the
contract vendor, the county shall send out a copy of the statement to
the mortgagor or contract vendee.

Approved June 3,1971.

CHAPTER 685—H.F.No.112

[Coded]

An act relating to corrections; providing for establishment of
community correctional centers.
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